ORDINANCE NO. 809

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE 784, TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; PROVIDING A REPEALER CLAUSE; A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on August 9th, 2022, the City Council approved its Budget Ordinance for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year;

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that there is a public necessity to meet an unusual and unforeseen condition that could not have been included in the original budget through the use of reasonably diligent thought and attention and therefore makes this budget amendment and change to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget by majority vote of the City Council;

WHEREAS, the City is authorized to make this budget amendment and change to the budget by majority vote of the City Council;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The findings and recitations set out in the preamble to this Ordinance are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and are adopted as a part of the judgement and findings of the City Council with respect to the budget amendments described herein.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Everman officially finds, determines, and declares that the City of Everman Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget is hereby amended and/or changed and that all budget amendments and transfers of appropriations budgeted from one account or activity to another within any individual activity for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 are hereby ratified, and the budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, heretofore enacted by the City Council, be and the same is hereby amended to the extent of such transfers and amendments for all purposes as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, incorporated herein for all purposes.

SECTION 3. Any Ordinance, Resolution or Order previously passed and/or adopted by the City Council, or any part thereof, if found to be in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, shall be resolved in favor of the terms and conditions of this Ordinance, and any prior conflicting Ordinance, Resolution or Order or any part thereof, is hereby repealed to the extent of said conflict.

SECTION 4. Should any clause, phrase, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance be deemed invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, said finding shall not affect the remaining clauses, phrases, sentences, paragraphs, or sections of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be and become effective from and after its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED IN OPEN SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS ON THE 20TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024.

APPROVED:

Ray Richardson Mayor

ATTEST:

Mindi Parks City Secretary